
 

 
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 

Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Monday, 8 April 2024 
 

 
Committee:  

Southern Planning Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 16 April 2024 

Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

  
You are requested to attend the above meeting. The Agenda is attached.  

 
There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public, but this will 

be limited. If you wish to attend the meeting please email democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check 
that a seat will be available for you.  
 

Please click here to view the livestream of the meeting on the date and time stated on the agenda 
 

The recording of the event will also be made available shortly after the meeting on the Shropshire 
Council Youtube Channel Here 
 

The Council’s procedure for holding Socially Distanced Planning Committees including the 
arrangements for public speaking can be found by clicking on this link: 

https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees  
 
Tim Collard 

Assistant Director – Legal and Governance 
 
 
Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee 

David Evans (Chairman) 

Nick Hignett (Vice Chairman) 
Caroline Bagnall 

Andy Boddington 
Richard Huffer 
Christian Lea 

Hilary Luff 
Nigel Lumby 

Tony Parsons 
Ed Potter 
Robert Tindall 

Roy Aldcroft 

Joyce Barrow 
Gwilym Butler 

Rachel Connolly 
Cecilia Motley 
Nigel Hartin 

Pamela Moseley 
Claire Wild 

David Vasmer 
Paul Wynn 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@shropshire.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/featured
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/streams
https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees


 
 

 
Your Committee Officer is:  

 
Tim Ward   Committee Officer 

Tel:     01743 257713 

Email:     tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk 



AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
To confirm the minutes of the Southern Planning Committee meeting held on 20 February 

2024 
 

Contact Tim Ward (01743) 257713. 
 

3  Public Question Time  

 
To receive any questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been given in 

accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is no later than 5.00 
pm on Thursday 11 April 2024 
 

4  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members are reminded that they must declare their disclosable pecuniary interests and 
other registrable or non-registrable interests in any matter being considered at the 
meeting as set out in Appendix B of the Members’ Code of Conduct and consider if they 

should leave the room prior to the item being considered. Further advice can be sought 
from the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting. 

 
5  Concord College Acton Burnell Shrewsbury Shropshire SY5 7PF (23/04725/FUL) 

(Pages 5 - 24) 

 
Erection of boarding house with staff accommodation, associated landscaping and 

parking. 
 

6  Oak Farm Claverley Wolverhampton Shropshire WV5 7AE (23/04940/FUL) (Pages 25 

- 50) 
 

Application under Section 73A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for the 
erection of agricultural buildings and operational development (resubmission of 
application 23/01726/FUL) 

 
7  The Lodge Huffage Farm Woundale Bridgnorth Shropshire (24/00390/VAR) (Pages 

51 - 60) 
 
Removal of Condition No’s 11 and 13 attached to planning permission 17/02852/FUL 

dated 09 October 2018 
 

8  Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 61 - 148) 

 
 

9  Date of the Next Meeting  

 

To note that the next meeting of the Southern Planning Committee will be held at 2.00 pm 
on Tuesday 21 May 2024, in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

 Committee and Date 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 
12 March 2024 

 
SOUTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2024 
2.00  - 2.50 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward 

Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713 
 
Present  

Councillors David Evans (Chairman), Caroline Bagnall, Richard Huffer, Christian Lea, 
Hilary Luff, Nigel Lumby, Tony Parsons, Ed Potter, Robert Tindall, Roy Aldcroft 

(Substitute) (substitute for Nick Hignett) and David Vasmer (Substitute) (substitute for 
Andy Boddington) 
 

 
58 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andy Boddington and Nick 
Hignett 

 
Councillor David Vasmer substituted for Councillor Boddington and Councillor Roy 

Aldcroft substituted for Councillor Hignett 
 
59 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Southern Planning Committee held on 16 
January 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
60 Public Question Time  

 
There were no public questions 

 
61 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
There were no declarations made 

 
62 Former Bowling Green Ford Shrewsbury Shropshire (23/05174/FUL)  

 

The Development Manager introduced the application which was an application for 
the erection of a religious meeting hall (Class F2(b)) with associated access and Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 20 February 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 2 

 

parking  and with reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, she drew 
Members’ attention to the location and proposed layout and elevations. 

 
The Development Manager drew Members attention to the information in the 

schedule of late representations in particular the amendment to the class of use from 
Class F2(b) to Class F1(f). 
 

David Kilby spoke on behalf of the Shropshire Playing Fields Association against the 
proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 

Planning Committees 
 
Rebecca Turner (Clerk) spoke on behalf of Ford Parish Council against the proposal 

in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees 

 
Councillor Roger Evans, local Ward Councillor spoke against the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 

Committees 
 

Nigel Thorne, (Agent), spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

In response to a question the Development Manager confirmed that there was extant 
outline planning permission for 2 dwellings on the site which would expire in 2025. 

 
Members commented that as the principle of development had been established and 
there were no  objections from statutory consultees, they felt  that the proposed use 

was acceptable. 
 

After further discussion it was 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That in accordance with officer recommendation, planning permission be granted 

subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 and the schedule of late 
representations 

 
63 Former Bowling Green Ford Shrewsbury Shropshire (23/05162/OUT)  

 

The Development Manager introduced the application which was an outline 
application for the erection of a single dwelling including reconfigured access and 
with reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, she drew Members’ 

attention to the to the location and proposed layout and elevations. 
 

David Kilby spoke on behalf of the Shropshire Playing Fields Association against the 
proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees 

 

Page 2



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 20 February 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 3 

 

Rebecca Turner (Clerk) spoke on behalf of Ford Parish Council against the proposal 
in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 

Committees 
 

Councillor Roger Evans, local Ward Councillor spoke against the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees 

 
Nigel Thorne, (Agent), spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with 

Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 
Members considered that the amended access was acceptable and asked that the 

reserved matters application be brought back to the Committee for consideration. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That in accordance with officer recommendation, outline planning permission be 

granted and delegated authority be given to Officers to draft conditions as set out in 
Appendix 1 and to secure a Section 106 Agreement to secure the Affordable 

Housing contribution.  

  

It was also agreed that the reserved matters application be brought back to 

committee for consideration.  

 
64 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the southern area as at 20 

February 2024 be noted. 
 
65 Date of the Next Meeting  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the Southern Planning Committee will be held at 
2.00 pm on Tuesday, 12 March 2024 in the Shirehall, Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND. 

 
 

Signed  (Chairman) 

 

 
Date:  

  

 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



          AGENDA ITEM 

 
 

 Committee and date      

 
  

 
16th April 2024 

 
 
 
Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 

 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 23/04725/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 

Acton Burnell  
 

Proposal: Erection of boarding house with staff accommodation, associated landscaping and 

parking. 

 
Site Address: Concord College Acton Burnell Shrewsbury Shropshire SY5 7PF 
 

Applicant: Concord College 

 

Case Officer: Lynn Parker  email: lynn.parker@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 353422 - 302018 

 

 
 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council AC0000808715. 2023  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



AGENDA ITEM 
 

 
 - 16th April 2024 Concord College 

        

 
 

 
Recommendation:-  Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1. 

 

 
 
REPORT 

  
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

1.1 
 
 

This application is for the erection of a new boarding house at Concord College, 
Acton Burnell. The proposed development includes a three storey boarding house 
with 60 ensuite bedrooms, staff accommodation, re-provision of car parking 

spaces, resurfacing of a private track, tree removal and hard and soft landscaping 
works. The building is proposed to the north east section of the campus adjacent to 

existing boarding houses. 
 

1.2 Concord College is an independent boarding school well established over decades 

at the Acton Burnell site and which has been steadily growing in pupil numbers and 
reputation. It is an internationally recognised establishment within Shropshire that 

caters for boarding and day pupils with a licence of up to 630, many of whom are 
from overseas and live on the campus for most of the academic year. Through the 
development of a masterplan strategy for the College, whilst the focus is for a 

consolidation period, inadequacies in the current boarding facilities were identified. 
A number of the existing boarding houses do not have ensuite facilities and offer 

limited flexibility due to the need for separate boys and girls accommodation. 
 

1.3 The proposed boarding house is designed to meet the National Minimum 

Standards for Boarding Schools. In addition to each bedroom having an ensuite 
shower room and toilet, the layout provides incre
[...]
ing 

properties within 500m of the proposed boarding house site outside the campus as 
the adjacent land to the north comprises level agricultural fields with views across 
to the Wrekin in the distance. 

 
3.0 REASON FOR COMMITTEE DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION  

3.1 The Parish Council comments are at variance with the Officer view and the Local 
Member has requested Committee determination. The Chair of the South Planning 
Committee, in consultation with the Development Manager South, consider that 

material planning considerations are raised which warrant consideration by the 

Page 7



AGENDA ITEM 
 

 
 - 16th April 2024 Concord College 

        

 
 

South Planning Committee.  
 

4.0 Community Representations 
4.1 Consultee Comments 

4.1.1 Acton Burnell, Frodesley, Pitchford, Ruckley and Langley Parish Council (06-02-24) 
- Maintain their strong objection to this proposal as detailed in comments dated 
11th December 2023. The very large building would be clearly visible from the road 

and completely alter the natural environment and views approaching Acton Burnell 
from Acton Pigott, Evenwood and Cound Moor.  

 
 Acton Burnell, Frodesley, Pitchford, Ruckley and Langley Parish Council (111-12-

23) - Strongly object to this planning application. The Council is not opposed to the 

principle of building a new boarding house on the College site, however the scale, 
nature and location of the proposed development close to the road would have a 

severely negative impact on the natural and historic environment of Acton Burnell. 
The application fails to comply with CS6, CS17, MD2 and MD13. Concerned over: 
the modern design of the building and its construction materials; its domination of 

the skyline; impact on the adjacent Conservation Area; that it would become a local 
landmark overshadowing the beautiful views and heritage buildings of the village; 
that it would result in increased light pollution. A very detailed construction traffic 

management p
[...]
is discovered at any stage then all work must immediately halt and an 
appropriately qualified and experienced ecologist and Natural England (0300 060 3900) should 

be contacted for advice. The Local Planning Authority should also be informed. 
 
If a hibernating hedgehog is found on the site, it should be covered over with a cardboard box 

and advice sought from an appropriately qualified and experienced ecologist or the British 
Hedgehog Preservation Society (01584 890 801).  

 
[Hedgerows are more valuable to wildlife than fencing. Where fences are to be used, these 
should contain gaps at their bases (e.g. hedgehog-friendly gravel boards) to allow wildlife to 

move freely.] 
 

 
 
- 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 24



 

 

AGENDA ITEM 
 
 

 Committee and date      
 
  
 
16th April 2024 

 
 
 
Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 23/04940/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 
Claverley  

 
Proposal: Application under Section 73A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for 

the erection of agricultural buildings and operational development (resubmission of 

application 23/01726/FUL) 
 
Site Address: Oak Farm Claverley Wolverhampton Shropshire WV5 7AE 
 

Applicant: Mr And Mrs Oakley 
 

Case Officer: Mike Davies  email: 

mike.daves.planning@shropshire.gov.uk 
Grid Ref: 378676 - 292824 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



AGENDA ITEM 
 

 
Southern Planning Committee - 16th April 2024 Oak Farm 

        

 
 

 

 
 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council AC0000808715. 2023  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made.  

 
Recommendation:-  Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1. 

 
 

 
REPORT 

 

   
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 

1.1 
 

 
 

This application is a retrospective application for structures connected to the 
agricultural use of the site. Planning permission is sought for the following 
[...]
nt light spillage shall be submitted for 
approval to the local planning authority within 2 months of the date of this permission. The 
approved scheme shall then be implemented within 2 months following approval by the local 

planning authority and retained in perpetuity.  
 

Reason: In the interests of residential amenity. 
 
 

  4. The floodlighting shall not be used outside of the hours of 07.00 to 20.00 daily. 
 

Reason: In the interests of residential amenity. 
 
 

  5. Full details of both hard and soft landscape works (in accordance with Shropshire 
Council Natural Environment Development Guidance Note 7 'Trees and Development') shall be 

submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority within 2 months of the date 
of this permission. The landscape works shall be carried out in full compliance with the 
approved plan, schedule and time scales.  Any trees or plants that, within a period of five years 

after planting, are removed, die or become, in the opinion of the Local Planning Authority, 
seriously damaged or defective, shall upon written notification from the local planning authority 

be replaced with others of species, size and number as originally approved, by the end of the 
first available planting season. 

Page 47



AGENDA ITEM 
 

 
Southern Planning Committee - 16th April 2024 Oak Farm 

        

 
 

Reason:  To ensure the provision, establishment and maintenance of a reasonable standard of 

landscape in accordance with the approved designs. 
 
 

Informatives 
 

 
 1. In arriving at this decision Shropshire Council has used its best endeavours to work with 
the applicant in a positive and proactive manner to secure an appropriate outcome as required 

in the National Planning Policy Framework, paragraph 38. 
 

 2. A sustainable drainage scheme for the disposal of surface water from the development 
should be designed and constructed in accordance with the Councils SUDS Handbook which is 
available in the Related
[...]
o allow wildlife to 

move freely.] 
 
 5. The above conditions have been imposed in accordance with both the policies contained 

within the Development Plan and national Town & Country Planning legislation. 
 

 
- 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 50



 

 

          AGENDA ITEM 

 
 

 Committee and date     

 
  

 

 
 

 
 
Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 24/00390/VAR 

 
Parish: 

 
Claverley  

 
Proposal: Removal of Condition No.s 11 and 13 attached to planning permission 

17/02852/FUL dated 09 October 2018 

 
Site Address: The Lodge Huffage Farm Woundale Bridgnorth Shropshire 
 

Applicant: Jennifer Jones 
 

Case Officer: Sara Jones  email: sara.jones@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 377281 - 293226 

 

 
 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council AC0000808715. 2023  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made.  

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



AGENDA ITEM 
 

 
 -  The Lodge 

        

 
 

Recommendation:-  that delegated authority be given to Officers to secure a Deed of Variation 

to the Section 106 Agreement to ensure that the dwelling would remain affordable in perpetuity 
and grant permission subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1.  

 
 
REPORT 

 
   
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 

1.1 
 
 

This application proposes the removal of conditions 11 and 13 attached to 
planning permission 17/02852/FUL.  

1.2 Condition 11 states:  
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that 
Order with or without modification), no development relating to schedule 2 part 1 
class A, B, C, D, and E shall be erected, constructed or carried out.  

 Reason: To ensure that the dwelling remains of a size which is "affordable" to 
local people in housing need in accordance with the Council's adopted affor
[...]
e dwelling would be restricted as if it were still 100 sqm.  
 

6.1.7 It is noted that the reason that the conditions were imposed in the first place was 
to enable the Local Planning Authority to ensure that the dwelling remains of a 
size which is "affordable" to local people in housing need in accordance with the 

Council's adopted affordable housing policy.  
 

6.1.8 Government guidance advises that; ‘Local planning authorities should, in making 
their decisions, focus their attention on national and development plan policies, 
and other material considerations which may have changed significantly since the 

original grant of permission’.  The Planning Statement draws attention to recent 
appeal decisions where the Inspectors have concluded that the future value of 

the dwelling would be restricted by the planning obligation to ensure that it would 

Page 54



AGENDA ITEM 
 

 
 -  The Lodge 

        

 
 

remain affordable in perpetuity and therefore the use of permitted development 
rights would not affect its contribution to the supply of affordable housing in the 
area. The proposal would therefore be consistent with the aims of Policy CS11 of 

the Shropshire Core Strategy (2011) and Policy MD7a of the Shropshire Site 
Allocations and Management of Development Plan (2015). Furthermore, the 

Statement draws attention to the fact that the removal of condition No.11 would 
only re-instate permitted development rights (PDR) which will be controlled by 
what is permitted by Schedule 2 of the General Permitted Development Order 

2015 (as revised) (GPDO) and would therefore remain controlled. These are 
significant material considerations. 

 
6.1.9 Whilst the comments made by the Parish Council are acknowledged with respect 

to the location of the site in the Green Belt it is noted that the GPDO does not 

limit householder PDRs in the Green Belt designation.  
 

6.1.10 Given the above bearing in mind ‘the reason’ for the conditions officers consider 
that there is no justification not to remove condition 11 and 13 in this case. 
 

6.2 Other Matters  
6.2.1 A S73 application constitutes a new permission and therefore in approving this 

application, to ensure the property’s ongoing affordability it needs to be tied by a 
S106. Which in this case will mean a deed of variation to the original S106 to 
include the new consent. The agent is aware of this and as such the new 

decision notice can be issued when the amended s106 is completed. 
 

6.2.2 Whilst it is noted that the SC Housing Enabling Team are supportive of the 
opportunity for the family to create additional bedrooms in the roof space, subject 
to a Deed of Variation which maintains the value of the dwelling to 60% of the 

dwelling as permitted by 17/02852/FUL. The existing garage should remain 
detached and should explicitly be excluded from any valuation of the dwelling 

together with any other structure/extension built under permitted development.  
Without such requirements being included within a Deed of Variation they would 
be unable to support the proposed variation, given that would be unlikely that the 

dwelling could be maintained in perpetuity as an affordable dwelling. 
 

7.0 CONCLUSION 

7.1 The conditions, subject of this application, were imposed to enable the Local 
Planning Authority to ensure that the dwelling remains of a size which is 

"affordable" to local people in housing need in accordance with the Council's 
adopted affordable housing policy. The future value of the dwelling may however 

be restricted by a Deed of variation to the planning obligation to ensure that it 
would remain affordable in perpetuity. As such it is concluded that there is no 
justification to resist the removal of condition 11 and 13 in this case.   

 
  

8.0 Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 

Page 55



AGENDA ITEM 
 

 
 -  The Lodge 

        

 
 

  
8.1 Risk Management 

  

There are two principal risks associated with this rec
[...]
ighting on the site, a lighting plan 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the LPA. The lighting 

plan shall demonstrate that the proposed lighting will not impact upon 
ecological networks and/or sensitive features, e.g. bat and bird boxes 

(required under a separate planning condition). The submitted scheme 
shall be designed to take into account the advice on lighting set out in 

the Bat Conservation Trust’s Guidance Note 08/18 Bats and artificial 
lighting in the UK. The development shall be carried out strictly in 
accordance with the approved details and thereafter retained for the 

lifetime of the development. 
 

Page 147

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Concord College Acton Burnell Shrewsbury Shropshire SY5 7PF (23/04725/FUL)
	6 Oak Farm Claverley Wolverhampton Shropshire WV5 7AE (23/04940/FUL)
	7 The Lodge Huffage Farm Woundale Bridgnorth Shropshire (24/00390/VAR)
	8 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	Appeal Decision 3326378
	Appeal decision 3329815
	23-01429-VAR Appeal decision
	3327311 Appeal Decision - 22-04127-FUL
	APPEAL DECISION - 3325296  22-04045-FUL
	Appeal Decision 22-04355-FUL
	Appeal decision - 22-05245-OUT
	22-02056-FUL Appeal Decision




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 

 Committee and Date 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 
21 May 2024 

 
SOUTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 16 April 2024 
2.00  - 3.10 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward 

Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713 
 
Present  

Councillors David Evans (Chairman), Nick Hignett (Vice Chairman), Caroline Bagnall, 
Christian Lea, Hilary Luff, Nigel Lumby, Tony Parsons, Ed Potter and Robert Tindall 

 
 
66 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andy Boddington and Richard 

Huffer 
 
67 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the South Planning Committee held on February 
20 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
68 Public Question Time  

 
No public questions had been received 

 
69 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
There were no interests declared 

 
70 Concord College Acton Burnell Shrewsbury Shropshire SY5 7PF 

(23/04725/FUL)  

 
The Senior Planning Officer introduced the application which was an application for 

the erection of boarding house with staff accommodation, associated landscaping 
and parking and with reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, she drew 
Members’ attention to the to the location and layout. The Senior Planning Officer 

confirmed that members had conducted a site visit and drew members attention 
information set out in the schedule of late representations. 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 16 April 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 2 

 

 
Councillor Paul Harrison spoke on behalf of  Acton Burnell, Frodesley, Pitchford, 

Ruckley and Langley Parish Council in accordance with Shropshire Council’s 
Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees 

 
Lucy White, (Agent), spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with Shropshire 
Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 

 
Members felt that the design, siting and landscaping were acceptable and that the 

development would not have an adverse effect on the heritage of the area. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That in accordance with the Officer recommendation permission be granted subject 

to the conditions set out in appendix 1 with delegation given to officers to confirm the 
final wording of conditions 

 
71 Oak Farm Claverley Wolverhampton Shropshire WV5 7AE (23/04940/FUL)  

 

The Planning Consultant introduced the application which was an application under 
Section 73A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for the erection of 
agricultural buildings and operational development and with reference to the 

drawings and photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the to the 
location and layout. The Planning Consultant  confirmed that members had 

conducted a site visit and drew members attention information set out in the 
schedule of late representations. 
 

Councillor Richard Cotham spoke against the application on behalf of  Claverley 
Parish Council in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking 

at Planning Committees 
 
Councillor Colin Taylor spoke as the local member in accordance with Shropshire 

Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees 
 

Victoria Wood, (Agent), spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

Members commented that the design and construction of the buildings was 
acceptable and asked that a condition requiring that details of visibility splays and 

other highways matters were submitted for approval. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That in accordance with the Officer recommendation permission be granted subject 

to the conditions set out in appendix 1 with delegation given to officers to confirm the 
final wording of conditions including an additional condition to ensure that details of 
visibility splays and other highways matters are submitted for approval. 

 
 

 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 16 April 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 3 

 

72 The Lodge Huffage Farm Woundale Bridgnorth Shropshire (24/00390/VAR)  

 

The Senior Planning Officer introduced the application which was an application for 
the erection of a retail unit and associated works and with reference to the drawings 

and photographs displayed, she drew Members’ attention to the to the location and 
layout.  
 

Councillor Colin Taylor spoke as the local member in accordance with Shropshire 
Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees 

 
Alex Bruce, (Agent), spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with Shropshire 
Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 

 
Members welcomed the proposal which would enable to ongoing needs of the 

occupants to be accommodated.  Following a question the Senior Planning Officer 
confirmed that the affordability value would be based on the original size rather than 
the amended size. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That in accordance with the Officer recommendation delegated authority be given to 
Officers to secure a Deed of Variation to the Section 106 Agreement to ensure that 

the dwelling would remain affordable in perpetuity and grant permission subject to 
the conditions as set out in Appendix 1 

 
73 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions  

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the southern area as at 16 
April 2024 be noted. 

 
74 Date of the Next Meeting  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the Southern Planning Committee will be 

held at 2.00 pm on Tuesday 21 May 2024 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall. 
 

 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 

 


